
 

Page 1 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE 

BOARD WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER,  COUNTY HALL, 

CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2015 FOR 

THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

Mark James 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

Page 2 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

MEMBERSHIP 10 MEMBERS 
 

Councillor  Portfolio 
 

Councillor Emlyn Dole 
  

Leader (Plaid Cymru) 
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; 
Represents Council at WLGA; Political Advocate for Council; 
Appoints Executive Board Members; Determines EBM 
Portfolios; Armed Forces Champion; Liaises with Chief 
Executive 

Councillor David Jenkins 
 

Deputy Leader - Resources (Plaid Cymru) 
Finance & Budget; ICT; Property / Asset Management; 
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Chairs Executive 
Board in Leader’s absence 

Councillor Pam Palmer 
 

Deputy Leader - Communities (Independent) 
Council Business Manager; Community Champion; Customer 
Focus & Policy, Police Liaison; Community Safety; Social 
Justice / Crime & Disorder Community Planning; Anti-Poverty 
Champion; Sustainability; Bio-diversity; Youth Ambassador; 
Chairs Executive Board in Leader’s absence 

Councillor Hazel Evans 
 

Technical Services (Plaid Cymru) 
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Catering Services; Caretaking; 
Building Cleaning; Transport Services; Emergency Planning; 
Flooding 

Councillor Linda Evans 
 

Housing (Plaid Cymru) 
Housing – Public; Housing – Private; Equalities; Older People 

Councillor Meryl Gravell 
  

Regeneration & Leisure (Independent) 
Economic Development; West Wales European Centre; 
Community Development; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; 
Libraries; Country Park 

Councillor Gareth Jones 
 

Education and Children (Plaid Cymru) 
Schools; Children Services; Special Education Needs; 
Safeguarding; Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School 
Improvement Service; Adult Community Learning; Youth 
Services; Lead Member for Children and Young People; 
Eisteddfod Ambassador 

Councillor Jim Jones 
 

Environmental & Public Protection (Independent) 
Environmental Enforcement; Litter; Unlicensed Waste; Dog 
Fouling; Parking Services; Trading Standards; Environmental 
Health; Rural Affairs 

Councillor Mair Stephens 
  

Human Resources, Efficiencies & Collaboration 
(Independent) 
Human Resources; Training; Simpson Compact; Priority Based 
Budgeting (PPB); Corporate Efficiencies; Welsh Language 
Champion; Town and Community Councils Ambassador 

Councillor Jane Tremlett 
 

Social Care & Health (Independent) 
Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning 
Disabilities; Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ 
Integration; Carers’ Champion; Disability Ambassador; Dementia 
Care Champion; 50+ Champion. 

  



 

Page 3 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

3. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS   

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

5. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2018/19  5 - 32 

6. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   
EXECUTIVE BOARD  

16TH NOVEMBER 2015 
 

REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY  

2016/17 to 2018/19 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

1. THAT EXECUTIVE BOARD:  

1.1. Note the contents of the report and approve as a basis for consultation on the 
three year budget strategy, and specifically seek comments from consultees on 
the efficiency proposals in Appendice A. 

1.2. Give consideration as to what additional savings proposlas can be identified to 
deliver a balanced budget in each of the three financial years  

 

REASONS:  

To provide the Executive Board with an overview of the budget issues and outlook for the 
forthcoming years. 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted     TBA 

Exec Board Decision Required                     YES  

Council Decision Required                            NO  
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. David Jenkins 

Directorate: 

Corporate Services 

Name of Head of Service: 

Owen Bowen 

Report Author: 

Owen Bowen 

 

Designations: 

Interim Head of Financial Services 

 

Tel Nos. 

(01267) 224886 

E Mail Addresses: 

OBowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

EXECUTIVE BOARD  

16TH NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY  

2016/17 to 2018/19 
 

The report provides members with an overview of the Revenue Budget for 2016/17 and the 
following two financial years. 
 
It details the budget process timetable, the current Welsh Government (WG) provisional 
settlement and Final settlement timetable and identifies the validation and budget pressures 
that need to be considered by members in setting next year’s revenue budget. 
 
The report will also form the basis of the budget consultation process that will be undertaken 
during the period November to January. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

INTEGRATION 

 

I confirm that the Community Strategy Integration Tool has: 

Not been used to appraise the subject of this report as it is not appropriate to do so. 

Signed:       Owen Bowen                                                           Interim Head of Financial Services                           

 

 

IMPLICATIONS  
 

I confirm that other than those implications wh
[...]
 3 year 
Revenue Budget 

 Corporate Services Department, County Hall, 
Carmarthen. 
 

WG Provisional 
Settlement 

 Corporate Services Department, County Hall, 
Carmarthen. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

Executive Board  
   

16
th
 November 2015 

 

REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2016/17 to 2018/19 

 
HEAD OF SERVICE & DESIGNATION. 
 
O Bowen, Interim Head of Financial Services 

DIRECTORATE 
 
Corporate 
Services 

TELEPHONE NO. 
 
01267 224886 

AUTHOR &  DESIGNATION  
 

O Bowen, Interim Head of Financial Services 

DIRECTORATE 
 

Corporate 
Services 

TELEPHONE NO 
 

01267 224886 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Executive Board in September 2015 received a report on the Revenue 
Budget Outlook for 2016/17 to 2018/19 which appraised members of 
the financial outlook and the proposals for taking forward the budget 
preparation for the three year period. 

1.2. Due to the lateness of the outcome of the Comprehensive Spending 
review, the current timetable for the announcement of the Provisional 
and Final Settlements are as follows: 

• Comprehensive spending review due 25th Nov 2015. 

• Welsh Government (WG)  setting provisional budget 8th 
December 2015 

• Provisional Local Government Settlement 9th December 2015 

• WG publish final budget 1st March 2016 

• WG Publish Final Local Government Settlement 2nd March 2016 

• WG move Final Welsh Budget 2016-17 for debate 8th March 
2016 

• WG Move Final Settlement for Debate 9th March 2016 

• Indicative deadline for Authorities to set Council Tax for 2016/17 
financial year: 10th March 2016 

Page 9



 

 

1.3. Accordingly therefore, this report provides Members with the current 
view of the Revenue Budget for 2016/2017 together with indicative 
figures for the 2017/2018 and 2018/2019 financial years. The report is 
based on officers projections of spending need and potential 
settlement with no forward indicators being provided by WG. It also 
reflects the current departmental submissions for savings proposals. 

1.4. Whilst signifcant work has already been undertaken in preparing the 
budget, this is only an initial position statement which will be updated 
over the coming months the budget will be further developed as figures 
are reviewed, and the settlement becomes known. 

1.5. The report is broken down into 5 parts: 

 

• Funding Projections 

• Budget Requirement 

• Impact on the Authority’s budget requirement 

• Consultation 

• Conclusion  

• Recommendations    

 

2. PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT  

2.1. As outlined in paragraph 1.2 the Welsh Government will not be setting 
their own provisional budget until 8th December 2015, so it will be the 
9th December 2015 before the provisional settlement will be 
announced. Despite the announcement of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review, it is understood that is the Welsh Governments 
intention to provide figures for 1 year only i.e. 2016/17. 

2.2. In the absence of indicative Aggregate External Funding figures from 
Welsh Governmnet the base model reflects 3.3% reductions in each of 
the three years.  This is based on the letter received from Welsh 
Government in June 2014 suggesting that it would be prudent to 
assume that the current trends in Local Goverment funding will 
continue.  It remains difficult to predict what the final outcome will be 
from the current spending review and how WG chose to allocate the 
funds available to them between Health and Local Government. As a 
guide each 1% reduction in funding equates to some £2.5m. 

2.3. For Carmarthenshire a 3.3% reduction in the provisional settlement 

equates to £8.3m.   

2.4. During the course of the current National Assembly term, the Council 
has met the commitment to fund schools at 1% above the level of 
funding received by WG from the UK government. From 2016-17 
onwards, the MTFP assume no service protection, and therefore  
schools will need to absorb reductions in li
[...]
e value of savings currently 

Page 13



 

 

identified. Work is still on-going within services departments to 
identify further proposals so that their targets are met in each of 
the financial years. 

3.3.3. As in the previous budget round, an exercise is being 
undertaken to obtain ‘expressions of interest’ from staff who 
may be interested in voluntary severance/early retirement as 
well as other flexible working options. Managers are currently 
considering the applications received to identify those that can 
contribute to the budget strategy. 

 

3.4. New Expenditure Pressures 

3.4.1. New expenditure pressures are the combination of additional 
cost to meet existing service needs e.g. increased client 
base/greater service take up and the costs of meeting change in 
service provision e.g. policy changes.   

3.4.2. In the setting of the current financial year’s budget, a total sum 
of £4.9m was allocated to services, of which £4.1m was 
allocated to Social Care.  

3.4.3. The original budget outlook for 2016-17 and 2017-18 contained 
a sum of £3m per annum to meet growth pressures, and the 
same provision for growth is currently reflected in the 2018-19 
indicative budget. 

3.4.4. Initial growth bids of £3.7m have been submitted by 
departments against this sum of £3m in relation to 2016-17. 
Detail at Appendix B 

3.4.5. No prioritisation or allocation of the £3m contained within the 
budget proposals has been made at this stage. This will be 
considered at the budget finalisation stage. 

3.5. Internal Funding 

3.5.1. Generally speaking whilst the use of reserves to support annual 
budgets should not be summarily discounted, it must be treated 
with caution. Funding on-going expenditure from such funds 
merely defers and compounds difficult financial problems to the 
following year. One-off items of expenditure within any budget 
proposal lend themselves better for such funding support. 

Page 14



 

 

3.5.2. In deliberating this point however, me
[...]
329,991 324,969 329,991 324,967 321,271

General Inflation 1,831 2,095 665 1,745 2,027

Pay Inflation 2,961 2,868 2,263 2,270 2,246

Other 4617 1,582 -582 -140 0

Growth 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

Teachers Superannuation 575

Employers NI/Auto 

Enrolment

4100 1600

Original & approved PBB 

Proposals 

-18,201 -13,811

Net Expenditure 324,199 320,703 340,012 333,442 328,544

Revenue Settlement -244,149 -236,093 -244,149 -236,093 -228,302

Council Tax Receipts -80,050 -84,610 -80,051 -84,607 -89,421

Shortfall 0 0 -15,812 -12,742 -10,821

Savings Proposals to date -13,696 -11,571 -10,959

Balance / To be identified -2,116 -1,171 138

Current MTFP Financial Model

2017/18 

£’000

2016/17 

£’000 

2016/17 

£’000

 

4.4. The total cost reductions now required for 2016/17 is £15.8m and for 
the 3 year period are estimated at £39.4m.  

4.5. Over the three years there is currently a shortfall of £3.1m if all the 
savings proposals identified are delivered, of which £2.1m relates to 
2016/17. 

5. CONSULTATION 

Budget consultation has been planned for the coming months and a summary 
of the individual approaches are as follows: 

5.1. Members seminars. (November and December 2015) 

5.2. The consultation process will commence online from the 18th 
November 2015. 

5.3. The public and commercial ratepayers consultation will be supported 
by roadshows accross the county as follows: 

Wednesday 25 November: 

11am – 2pm Carmarthen Market outside Clock Tower 
4pm – 6pm – Carmarthen Leisure Centre 

 
Friday 4 December  
11am – 1pm - Ammanford Market 
4pm – 6pm – Tesco, Ammanford  

 
Thursday 10 December 
11am – 2pm - St Elli Shopping Centre, Llanelli 

Page 19



 

 

3pm – 6pm Llanelli Library  
 
Llandovery –venue and date to be confirmed. 

5.4. Consultation with Scrutiny Committees during November and 
December 

5.5. ‘Insight’ youth conference in November 2015. 

5.6. Consultation with the Schools Budget Forum in November 2015 

5.7. Trade Union Consultation December 2015/January 2016 

6. CONCLUSION 

6.1. Currently there is a shortfall of £3.1m over the three financial years, 
assuming delivery of all of the £36.2m savings proposals currently 
submitted. 

6.2. Further cost reductions need to be identified to deliver a balanced 
budget in the first two financial years 

6.3. The current budget proposals assume a Council Tax increase of 5% in 
each financial year. A 1% movement in the Council Tax rise equates to 
+/-£760k 

 

7. RECOMMENDATION 

7.1. Note the contents of the report and approve as a basis for consultation 
on the three year budget strategy, and specifically seek comments 
from consultees on the efficiency proposals in Appendice A. 

7.2. Give consideration as to what additional savings proposlas can be 
identified to deliver a balanced budget in each of the three financial 
years  

 

Page 20



APPENDIX A      

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Total 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Total 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

882 829 266 1,978 863 365 429 1,657 -19 -464 163 -321

1,072 411 1,014 2,497 1,073 420 225 1,718 1 9 -789 -779

5,500 6,000 6,780 18,280 5,500 6,000 6,780 18,280 0 0 0 0

1,161 523 186 1,870 777 401 568 1,746 -384 -122 382 -124

5,079 3,213 1,657 9,949 3,444 2,629 2,053 8,126 -1,635 -584 396 -1,823

2,117 1,766 917 4,801 2,039 1,756 904 4,699 -78 -10 -13 -102

15,812 12,742 10,821 39,375 13,696 11,571 10,959 36,226 -2,116 -1,171 138 -3,149

Current Proposals

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Total 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Total 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Total 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Chief Executive 863 365 429 1,657 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 863 365 429 1,657

Education 453 130 125 708 250 50 0 300 370 240 100 710 1,073 420 225 1,718

Schools Delegated 0 0 0 0 0 5,500 6,000 6,780 18,280 5,500 6,000 6,780 18,280

Corporate Services 752 401 568 1,721 25

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

Monday, 16 November 2015 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D.M. Jenkins (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, M. Gravell, G.O. Jones, T.J. Jones, P.A. Palmer and 
J. Tremlett; 
 
Present as observers: 
Councillors T. Devichand and J.S. Edmunds; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
M. James, Chief Executive 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
R Sully, Director of Education & Children 
W. Walters, Assistant Chief Executive 
D. Williams, Press Manager 
 
Chamber,  County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00  - 10.30 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E. Dole and L.M. Stephens. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 
No declarations of personal interest were made at the meeting. 
 

3. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.   
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 
 

5. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2016/17 to 2018/19 
 



 
 

 
 

The Executive Board considered the above report which provided an overview of the 
Revenue Budget for 2016/17 and the following two financial years. The report detailed 
the budget process timetable, summarised the Welsh Government provisional 
settlement and identified the validation and budget pressures that needed to be 
considered by members in setting next year’s revenue budget. The report also formed 
the basis of the budget consultation process that would be undertaken during 
November 2015 – January 2016 with the Council’s scrutiny committees and the 
community prior to a report being submitted to the Executive Board and thence to 
Council. 

The report outlined the key elements of the draft budget strategy and highlighted that for 
Carmarthenshire a 3.3% reduction in the provisional settlement equated to £8.3m. As 
a consequence, the Council was facing significant budgetary pressures and individual 
departments had again identified efficiency savings over the three-year budget period 
as set out in Appendix A to the report. Currently there was a shortfall of £3.1m over the 
three financial years, assuming delivery of all of the £36.2m savings proposals 
submitted and further cost reductions would therefore need to be identified to deliver a 
balanced budget in each of the three years. The current budget proposals assumed a 
Council Tax increase of 5% in each financial year [a 1% movement in the Council Tax 
rise equated to +/-£760k]. 
 Members welcomed the fact that a sum of £3m per annum had been included to meet 
growth pressures.  
The Board appealed to all to engage in the consultation process. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the contents of the budget report be noted and 
approved as a basis for consultation, and to specifically seek comments from 
consultees on the efficiency proposals detailed in appendix ‘A’ to the circulated 
report. 

 
 

6. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 
 
The Chair referred to the tragic incidents which had occurred in Paris on the 13th 
November and it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the French flag be flown at County Hall as a 
mark of respect. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


